
 

 

 
 

 Neuadd y Cyngor 
Y Rhadyr 

Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 

 
Dydd Llun, 29 Mehefin 2020 

 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 7fed Gorffennaf, 2020 at 2.00 pm, 
Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Eitem 
Ddim 

Eitem Tudallenau 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 

 
1 - 24 

4.   Ystyried adroddiadau’r Ceisiadau Cynllunio dilynol gan y y Prif 
Swyddog – Menter (atodir copïau): 

 

 

4.1.   Cais DM/2019/00225 – Codi annedd gweithiwr menter gwledig ac 
uned farchogaeth gysylltiedig ar gyfer hyfforddiant a gogor ynghyd 
â newid defnydd o gwrs golff i ddefnydd marchogaeth. Clwb Golff 
Alice Spring, Heol Kemeys, Kemeys Commander. 
 

 

25 - 40 

4.2.   Cais DM/2019/00332 – Annedd gweithiwr fferm. Annedd Newydd 
Gweithiwr Fferm, Heol Castell Gwyn, Castell Gwyn, Llandeilo 
Croesenni, Sir Fynwy. 
 

 

41 - 56 

4.3.   Cais DM/2019/01062 – Cynnig i addasu ac ymestyn hen feudy a sied 
wyna yn ddwy uned breswyl. Unedau 6 a 7 Fferm Cayo, Heol 
Llanfecha, Llandenni, Brynbuga. 
 

 

57 - 64 

4.4.   Cais DM/2019/01214 – Dymchwel y sied bwa tun grymog bresennol a 
chodi annedd breswyl deulawr yn lle hynny. Tir ger 13 Cilgant 
Fosterville, y Fenni. 
 

 

65 - 76 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.5.   Cais DM/2019/02041 – Cynnig am estyniad 2 lawr i’r annedd 
bresennol yn lle’r estyniad presennol. Fferm New House, Felinfach, 
Sir Fynwy,  NP4 0UD. 
 

 

77 - 84 

4.6.   Cais DM/2019/02081 – Newid defnydd ysgubor i ddefnydd B1 yn 
cynnwys cladin newydd. Ysgubor i ogledd Forest View, Fferm 
Penterry, Heol Chapel Hil, Penteri, St Arvans. 
 

 

85 - 96 

4.7.   Cais DM/2020/00070 – Caniatâd hysbysebu ar gyfer un arwydd sy’n 
sefyll ar ben ei hun. Parc Fferm Rhaglan, Heol Cas-gwent, Rhaglan, 
NP15 2EN. 
 

 

97 - 100 

5.   ER GWYBODAETH – Yr Arolygiaeth Cynlluno – Penderfyniadau 
Apeliadau: 

 

 

5.1.   10 Yew Tree Wood, Bayfield, Ca
[...]
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Craig O'Connor Head of Planning
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager
Louise Corbett Strategy & Policy Officer - Affordable Housing
Denzil – John Turbervill Commercial Solicitor
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

County Councillor P. Clarke left the meeting following determination of application 
DM/2019/01761 and did not return.

County Councillor A. Easson left the meeting following determination of application 
DM/2019/01839 and did not return.

County Councillor J. Becker left the meeting following determination of application 
DM/2019/01879 and did not return.

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors: D. Evans and J. Higginson

1. Declarations of Interest 

County Councillor P. Clarke declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members' Code of Conduct in respect of applications DM/2019/02051, DC/2017/01335 
and DM/2020/00023 as he is a Director of Capsel Ltd. (a subsidiary of Monmouthshire 
Housing Association).  He left the meeting taking no part in the discussions or voting 
thereon.

County Councillor A. Webb declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members' Code of Conduct in respect of applications DM/2019/02051, DC/2017/01335 
and DM/2020/00023 as she is a board member of Monmouthshire Housing Association.  
She left the meeting taking no part in the discussions or voting thereon.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 4th February 2020 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendment:

Application DM/2019/01480 – the paragraph at the bottom of page 17 be amended as 
follows:

Members did also suggest that there were conditions put on f
[...]
 refusal for one reason, as 
outlined in the report.

Members had been minded to refuse application DC/2018/00218 at the Planning 
Committee meeting on 4th February 2020 and had agreed that it be re-presented to 
Planning Committee with reasons for refusal. 

In noting the detail of the application the following points were identified:

 Approval of the application would set a precedent across the County.

 If the application was refused then the land would have to be returned to its 
original form.

 Some Members expressed support for the application as outlined at the previous 
Planning Committee meeting.

 The local Member outlined the history relating to this matter for those Members 
who were not present at the last meeting. 

 The Head of Planning informed the Committee that the reason for refusal was to 
demonstrate the harmful effect on neighbour amenity from surface water 
drainage.  Officers considered that the applicant had made the necessary 
requirements to ensure that the drainage solution put on site was acceptable.

It was proposed by County Councillor G. Howard and seconded by County Councillor 
M. Feakins that application DC/2018/00218 be refused for one reason, as outlined in 
the report.

Page 15



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For refusal - 6
Against refusal - 3
Abstentions - 4

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2018/00218 be refused for one reason, as outlined in 
the report.

7. Application DM/2019/01214 - The demolition of the existing corrugated arched 
tin shed and replacement by a two storey residential dwelling. Land Adjacent 
To 13 Fosterville Crescent, Abergavenny 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the five condi
[...]
arm, Llandenny, 
Usk 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the 10 conditions as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement.

In noting the detail of the application, it was considered to be a sympathetic plan to 
convert a building that is in a poor condition.

It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. 
Feakins that application DM/2019/00632 be approved subject to the 10 conditions as 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 12
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/00632 be approved subject to the 10 conditions 
as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.

9. Application DM/2019/00655 - Conversion of former Quaker meeting house and 
adjoining barn into residential use. Unit 5, The Cayo, Cayo Farm, Llandenny, 
Usk 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the eight conditions as outlined in the report.

In noting the detail of the application, the following points were identified:

 Barn conversions are exempt from having to pay a Section 106 financial 
contribution under the new Supplementary Planning Guidance.

 In response to a Member’s question, it was noted that there is no condition 
regarding soft landscaping.  The provision of an orchard could be provided 
without planning permission.

Page 17



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

 If the application was approved then an important historical building will be 
sympathetically preserved.

 The building is listed which is one of the reasons that the building is exempt from 
having to pay a Sect
[...]
pments in respect of the 
drainage issues, going forward.

It was proposed by County Councillor G. Howard and seconded by County Councillor 
M. Feakins that application DM/2019/01761 be approved subject to the six conditions as 
outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 11
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 2

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/01761 be approved subject to the six conditions 
as outlined in the report.

11. Application DM/2019/01839 - Modification of condition number(s): 2, 6, 13, 
14 and 15 relating to application DC/2014/01226. Land rear of High Trees, 
Steep Street, Chepstow 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the 14 conditions as outlined in the report.

In noting the detail of the application, the following points were identified:

 In response to a Member’s question, the Development Services Manager 
informed the Committee that with regard to the impact of the application, it will be 
similar to the existing building.  The top part of the building will be viewed with the 

Page 21



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

lower levels being screened by the existing wall. The building will not be 
dominant or incongruous to the surrounding area.

 The local Member stated that it was a minor adjustment to the plan and 
supported the application.

It was proposed by County Councillor J. Becker and seconded by County Councillor P. 
Murphy that application DM/2019/01839 be approved subject to the 14 conditions as 
outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 11
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2019/01839 be ap
[...]
d subject to the 10 conditions 
as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement, as well as being 
subject to a Unilateral Undertaking agreement. Also, that the revised conditions as 
outlined in late correspondence be added as well as providing an additional condition to 
provide a lighting scheme for the site covering peripheral areas and walkways.

The meeting ended at 5.54 pm. 

Page 24



Application 

Number: 
DM/2019/00225 

 

Proposal: Erection of a rural enterprise worker's dwelling and associated equestrian unit for 
dressage training and livery combined with change of use from golf course to 

equestrian use 
 
Address: Alice Springs Golf Club, Kemeys Road, Kemeys Commander 
 
Applicant: Ms. Amanda Leaker 

 
Plans: Location Plan G1338-P100 - , Elevations - Proposed G1338-P05 - , Elevations - 

Proposed G1338-P04 - , Floor Plans - Proposed G1338-P03 - , Site Plan G1338- 
P02 - , Site Plan G1338-P01 - , General G1338-P00 - , Floor Plans - Proposed 

G1338-P10 - , Elevations - Proposed G1338-P09 - , Floor Plans - Proposed 

G1338-P11 - , Elevations - Proposed G1338-P07 - , Elevations - Proposed G1338- 
P12 - , All Proposed Plans G1338-P06 - , All Proposed Plans G1338-P08 - , 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Ms. Kate Bingham 

Date Valid: 21.02.2019 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
  This application is presented to Committee at the request of the Delegation Panel 
 
1.1 The proposed development site is located within the grounds of the former Alice Springs 

Golf Club, Kemeys Commander, near Usk. The proposal is for the relocation of an existing 

equestrian centre and dwelling. The development associated with the proposal would comprise the 

following: 
 
1. a rural enterprise worker's dwelling; 
2. two stable blocks; 
3. an indoor arena; 
4. a dressage standard manege; 
5. an access track from the highway via an existing access point. 

 
1.2 The site is considered to be open countryside for the purposes of the Local De
[...]
rtments 

incorporating extant extension 

(Previous MCC Planning Approval 
ref: DC/2007/01376 dated: 1 May 

2008). 

Approved 12.09.2018 

 

DM/2019/00225 Erection of a rural enterprise worker's 
dwelling and associated equestrian 

unit for dressage training and livery 

combined with change of use from 

golf course to equestrian use 

Pending 

Determination 

 

DM/2019/01058 Installation of 180kW ground source 
heat pump comprising of 3 off F1345 

60kW sub modules within the former 
Alice Springs Golf Club 'Club House' 
(please see related planning 

application DM/2018/01075) 

Approved 28.08.2019 

 

DM/2019/01254 Non-material amendment to planning 
consent DM/2018/01075:- Minor 
changes to elevations and floor plans. 
Minor alterations to site plan. 

Approved 04.09.2019 

Page 26



DC/2010/00303 All weather fun slide surface on land 
at Alice Springs golf club 

Approved 30.06.2010 

 
 
 

DC/2007/01376 Alteration and Extension to provide 
two storey bedroom accommodation 

Approved 01.05.2008 

 

3.0 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 

Strategic Policies 
S1 LDP The Spatial Distribution of New Housing Provision 

S10 LDP Rural Enterprise 
S13 LDP Landscape, Green Infrastructure and the Natural Environment 
S16 LDP Transport 
S17 LDP Place Making and Design 

 
Development Management Policies 

 
LC1 LDP New Built Development in the Open Countryside 
LC5 LDP Protection and Enhancement of Landscape Character 
DES1 LDP General Design Considerations 
EP1 LDP Amenity and Environmental Protection 

NE1 LDP Nature Conservation and Development 
MV1 LDP Proposed Developments and Highway Considerations 

 
4.0 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 

Planning Policy Wales (PPW) Edition 10 
The primary objective of PPW is to ensure that the planning system contributes towards the 

delivery of sustainable development and improves the social, economic, environmental and 

cultural well-being as required by the Planning (Wales) Act 2015, the Well-being of Future 

Generations 
[...]
 out work on trees, hedgerows or 
buildings where birds are nesting. The nesting season for most birds is between March and 

September 
 

0 We advise that the applicant seeks a European Protected Species licence from NRW 

under Regulation 53(2) e of The Conservation of Habitats and Species (Amendment) Regulations 

2012 before any works on site commence that may impact upon bats [amend if another species is 

involved]. Please note that the granting of planning permission does not negate the need to obtain 

a licence. 

Page 63

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Application 

Number: 

DM/2019/01214 

 

Proposal: The demolition of the existing corrugated arched tin shed and replacement by a 
two storey residential dwelling 

 

Address: Land Adjacent To 13 Fosterville Crescent, Abergavenny  
 
Applicant: Mr. Mike Giles 

 
Plans: Location Plan Location Plan - , Heritage Statement Heritage Impact Assessment - , 

Design and Access Statement Design, Access and Planning Statement - , All 
Drawings/Plans MG - 01 - , 

 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
Case Officer: Ms. Kate Bingham 

Date Valid: 29.07.2019 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS  
 
This application was presented to Planning Committee on 3rd March 2020 with a recommendation 
for approval. This was not accepted by Members who were concerned about the size of the plot and 
the resulting appearance of the dwelling.  
 
The application is therefore represented for refusal for the following reason: 
 

1. By virtue of the small and narrow plot size, the proposed development is considered to be of 
incongruous form and design and will not therefore preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Abergavenny Conservation Area and will be harmful to visual amenity. 
This is contrary to Local Development Plan Policies HE1 and DES1. 

 
PREVIOUS REPORT 
 

This application is presented to Committee at the request of the Council’s Delegation Panel 
who met on the site on 15th 

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 7th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: L.Brown, A.Davies, D. Dovey, A. Easson, 
D. Evans, M.Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, P. Murphy, 
M. Powell, A. Webb and S. Woodhouse 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Craig O'Connor Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Amy Longford Development Management Area Team Manager 
Denzil – John Turbervill Commercial Solicitor 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor R. Edwards declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in repect of applications DM/2019/02081 and 
DM/2020/00070 as the applicants were family members.  She therefore left the meeting 
taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
2. Application DM/2019/00225 - Erection of a rural enterprise worker's dwelling 

and associated equestrian unit for dressage training and livery combined with 
change of use from golf course to equestrian use. Alice Springs Golf Club, 
Kemeys Road, Kemeys Commander  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and late 
correspondence with an additional condition to require the dwelling to be occupied only 
after certain key buildings or infrastructure are already completed. 
 
In noting the detail of the application, the following points were identified: 
 

 The shower amenity for the workers should be separate from the house itself and 
be attached to one of the buildings or the garage. 

 

 Concern was expressed that neither the functional need test nor the financial test 
have been met. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 7th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 

 Concern was expressed that if the venture failed, permission would be granted 
for a new affordable property in the countryside. 
 

 The location of the manure waste storage area should be agreed with the Local 
Planning Authority before any buildings are occupied and the manure waste 
should only be deposited in that agreed location. 
 

 Concern was expressed that the independent assessment considered that the 
various tests had not been met. 
 

 It would be beneficial to the Planning Committee if it could visit the site. 
 

 The Development Services Manager informed the Committee that the application 
is being treated as a new dwelling on an established enterprise. It was 
considered that the application does meet the function and financial test 
notwithstanding the comments of the Council’s independent assessor. It was 
considered that there were mitigating circumstances which led to the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. With regard to the financial test, the 
figures presented justify the test being met.  There are labour requirements for 
2.28 workers so approval of the application would satisfy one of those workers.  
There are welfare reasons outlined in the report identifying why a worker should 
be residing on site.  Also, security issues come into play with regard to some 
higher end uses in this instance. Should the venture fail, the dwelling would be 
available for another rural enterprise.  If none of these conditions were met it 
would then become an offer as an affordable housing unit.  The size of the 
dwelling is 184 sq.m which is not considered to be excessive.  The landscape 
impact is acceptable and the scale of the enterprise means that this size of 
dwelling would be suitable in this location. 

 

 The Head of Planning informed the Committee that this is being treated as a new 
dwelling for an established enterprise. Evidence has been provided establishing 
a functional and financial need for the development to be located on this site. 
TAN 6 is very supportive towards rural enterprise and businesses.  
 

 This is a better site than the current location.  It would be purpose built and be a 
valuable facility located within the countryside. 
 

 Some Members considered the property would be a good size built to a high 
standard. 
 

 Other Members expressed concern regarding the size of the dwelling and that 
would be larger than necessary. It would be 184 sq.m but would exclude the 
office and the shower.  It was considered that these should be separate from the 
proposed dwelling. 
 

 Concern was expressed regarding the financial tests that had been undertaken. 
 

 The Head of Planning informed the Committee that with regard to the scale of 
dwelling, there is no Welsh Government Guidance regarding the scale of the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 7th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 

development in terms of an agricultural workers dwelling.  Each application would 
be considered on a case by case basis. It was considered that the financial test 
had been met in terms of the need for full time worker.  
 

It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. 
Feakins that application DM/2019/00225 be approved subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report and late correspondence with an additional condition to require the dwelling 
to be occupied only after certain key buildings or infrastructure are already completed. A 
further condition be added so that the location of the manure waste storage area shall 
be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before any buildings are occupied and the 
manure waste shall only be deposited in that agreed location. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 9 
Against approval - 6 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2019/00225 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and late correspondence with an additional condition to require the 
dwelling to be occupied only after certain key buildings or infrastructure are already 
completed. A further condition be added so that the location of the manure waste 
storage area shall be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before any buildings are 
occupied and the manure waste shall only be deposited in that agreed location. 
 

3. Application DM/2019/00332 - Farm worker's dwelling. New Farm Workers 
Dwelling, Whitecastle Road, Whitecastle, Llantilio Crossenny, Monmouthshire  

 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the 12 conditions outlined in the report. 
 
In noting the detail of the application the following points were identified: 
 

 A single storey building would be most appropriate. 
 

 Discussion ensued regarding whether a condition should be added in addition to 
the size limits at the outline stage. However, it was considered that this matter 
should be addressed at the reserved matters stage. 
 

 There is no statutory guidance on the size of operation and holding verses what 
size of dwelling is appropriate.  Financial tests have been met and the business 
is sustainable and showing a profit. 
 

 The building is for a maximum of 180 sq.m which could include the need for an 
office, utility space and garage, which would significantly reduce the internal 
living space to below 150sq.m. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 7th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 

 The Head of Planning informed the Committee that if the landscape allows then 
perhaps a 1.5 or 2 storey development might be accommodated.  However, the 
parameters outlined were considered to be acceptable with a maximum six metre 
height being appropriate for this landscape setting. 
 

 The scale parameters provide enough safeguard at the reserve matters stage. 
 

 No additional conditions to be added at the outline application stage.  These 
matters can be addressed at the reserved matters stage. 
 

It was proposed by County Councillor R. Edwards and seconded by County Councillor 
P. Murphy that application DM/2019/00332 be approved subject to the 12 conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 11 
Against approval - 1 
Abstentions  - 2 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2019/00332 be approved subject to the 12 conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

4. Application DM/2019/01062 - Proposed conversion and extension of former 
cow byre and lambing shed into two residential units 6 & 7. Units 6 And 7 
Cayo Farm, Llanvecha Road, Llandenny, Usk  

 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the eight conditions outlined in the report. 
 
In noting the detail of the application the following points were identified: 
 

 It was considered that conditions 6 and 7 should be amended to ensure that 
ecological mitigation is maintained in perpetuity. 

 

 The first two units were created in the farm house which were sub-divided into 
two units.  As part of that application there had been a commuted sum required 
for an affordable housing contribution. The application for the large barn and for 
the cow byre and lambing shed now falls under the requirement in the new 
supplementary planning guidance.  Therefore, there are four units in total now 
that are exempt, so there is no requirement for a financial contribution towards 
affordable housing provision. 

 
 It was proposed by County Councillor R. Harris and seconded by County Councillor G. 
Howard that application DM/2019/01062 be approved subject to the eight conditions 
outlined in the report and that conditions 6 and 7 should be amended to ensure that 
ecological mitigation is maintained in perpetuity. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 7th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 

Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 13 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2019/01062 be approved subject to the eight 
conditions outlined in the report and that conditions 6 and 7 be amended to ensure that 
ecological mitigation is maintained in perpetuity. 
 

5. Application DM/2019/01214 - The demolition of the existing corrugated arched 
tin shed and replacement by a two storey residential dwelling. Land Adjacent 
To 13 Fosterville Crescent, Abergavenny  

 

We received the report of the application which was presented for refusal for one 
reason outlined in the report. 
 
The application had been presented to Planning Committee on 3rd March 2020 with a 
recommendation for approval. However, this had not been approved by Planning 
Committee as concern had been expressed regarding the size of the plot and the 
resulting appearance of the dwelling.  
 
In noting the detail of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell 
and seconded by County Councillor R. Harris that application DM/2019/01214 be 
refused for the one reason outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 10 
Against refusal - 4 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2019/01214 be refused for the one reason outlined in 
the report. 
 

6. Application DM/2019/02041 - Proposed 2 storey extension to the present 
dwelling replacing the existing removed. New House Farm, Little Mill, 
Monmouthshire, NP4 0UD  

 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the five conditions outlined in the report. 
 
In noting the detail of the application it was identified that condition three (ecological 
conservation) should be amended to ensure implementation of the approved details and 
then maintenance of the plan’s approved actions in perpetuity. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 7th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 

It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor A. 
Davies that application DM/2019/02041 be approved subject to the five conditions 
outlined in the report and that condition 3 (ecological conservation) should be amended 
to ensure implementation of the approved details and then maintenance of the plan’s 
approved actions in perpetuity. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 11 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2019/02041 be approved subject to the five conditions 
outlined in the report and that condition 3 (ecological conservation) should be amended 
to ensure implementation of the approved details and then maintenance of the plan’s 
approved actions in perpetuity. 
 

7. Application DM/2019/02081 - Change of use of barn to B1 use including 
replacement cladding. Barn to north of Forest View, Penterry Farm, Chapel Hill 
Road, Penterry, St Arvans  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the seven conditions outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for St. Arvans, also a Planning Committee Member, expressed her 
support for the application. 
 
In noting the detail of the application the following points were identified: 
 

 A Member expressed considered that the building would be inappropriate for 
office accommodation in this isolated location as the proper infrastructure would 
not be in place.  Also, it was considered that Policy RE3 (Agricultural 
Diversification) should apply in this instance but there does not appear to be a 
business case put forward to satisfy criterion b) of that policy.  Planning Policy 
Wales (PPW) advises on sustainable locations.  This location is unsustainable as 
there is a need to rely on private vehicular use to access this location. 

 

 In response, the Development Management Area Manager, informed the 
Committee that there is an agricultural planning statement submitted as part of 
the application that showed the existing use of the farm and why the building is 
now redundant.  The proposals for office accommodation are not ideal.  
However, recent events have shown that how we work is changing with more 
home working likely, going forward.  The Authority wants to support rural 
diversification of farms and the rural economy and it was considered that the 
proposed application addresses these issues.  The benefits outweigh the harm of 
the location.  In terms of the applicable nature of Policies RE2 and RE3, within 
the application there was an appeal provided in relation to another property in the 
south of the County where a similar application was submitted.  The inspector 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 7th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 

had concluded that office accommodation was an appropriate use outside of a 
main village or town. Therefore, in respect of Policies RE2 and RE3, it was 
considered that the previous Inspectors recommendations should be applied for 
this application. 
 

 Concern was expressed regarding lack of visibility when exiting / entering the 
site. 
 

 Other Members expressed their support for the application. 
 

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Feakins and seconded by County Councillor 
A. Webb that application DM/2019/02081 be approved subject to the seven conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 12 
Against approval - 1 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2019/02081 be approved subject to the seven 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 

8. Application DM/2020/00070 - Advertisement consent for one freestanding sign. 
Raglan Farm Park, Chepstow Road, Raglan, NP15 2EN  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the six conditions outlined in the report. 
 
In noting the detail of the application it was proposed by County Councillor D. Evans 
and seconded by County Councillor M. Feakins that application DM/2020/00070 be 
approved subject to the six conditions outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 10 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2020/00070 be approved subject to the six conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 7th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 

9. The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions received:  
 

9.1.   10 Yew Tree Wood, Bayfield, Chepstow 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 3rd February 2020. 
 
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed. 
 

9.2.   Barn Conversion at 33 Kymin Road, The Kymin, Monmouth – costs 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to a costs decision following 
a site visit that had been made on 3rd February 2020. 
 
We noted that the application for an award of costs was refused. 
 

9.3.   Barn Conversion at 33 Kymin Road, The Kymin, Monmouth 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 3rd February 2020. 
 
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed. 
 

9.4.   The Lodge, Mount Way, Chepstow 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 28th February 2020. 
 
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed. 
 
10. Planning Appeals Received  

 
We noted the new appeals received between 28th January 2020 and 30th June 2020. 
 
11. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
We confirmed the Planning Committee minutes dated 3rd March 2020. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.27 pm.  
 

 


